
1 

 

  

 

AGENDA 

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF ROCKVILLE CENTRE 

MID-MONTH MEETING  

May 19, 2022 

6:00 PM 

________________________________ 

 

 

I. ACTION 

 

1. Approval: 
Resolution designating property of the Department of Public 

Works as surplus. 

 

2. Approval: 
Telephone Service Agreement with New Era Technologies LI 

Inc., for 1 College Place and 110 Maple Avenue for an 

amount not to exceed $8,837.04-. 

 

3. Approval: 
Resolution authorizing affirmative litigation arising out 

of February 16,2022 gasoline tanker incident. 

 

II. BIDS 

 

1. Approval: 
Bid No. 2201E2(1035) Wire & Cable Bid.  Recommend re-award 

to the next lowest responsible bidders as follows: 

For item #1 Arthur J. Hurley Company Inc. 

For item #2,5,6 & 9 Champion Wire & Cable LLC. 

For item #3,10,12,13,14 & 15 Stuart C. Irby Company. 

For an estimated expenditure not to exceed $51,532.75-. 

 

2. Approval: 
Bid No. 2204CP1(1042) Demolition of Existing Tennis Courts 

at the Recreation Center.  Recommend award to the lowest 

responsible bidder substantially meeting all required 

specifications, namely United Paving Corporation, for an 

expenditure not to exceed $174,750.00-. 

 

3. Approval: 
Authorization of an expenditure with Trane US Inc., for a 

new HVAC 60 Ton RTU at the John A. Anderson Recreation 

Centre, in the amount not to exceed $193,584.50-. 

 



2 

 

4. Omitted: 
 

5. Approval: 
Bid No. 2202E1(1036) Engine 14 Controls Upgrade.  Recommend 

award to the lowest responsible bidder substantially 

meeting all required specifications, namely Cooper 

Machinery Services LLC., for an expenditure not to exceed 

$531,981.00-. 

 

6. Change Order: 
Bid No. 2010CD1(1000) Lister Park Project with Laser 

Industries, Inc., for ADA ramps for a total change order in 

the amount of $26,300.34-. 

 

7. Change Order: 
Bid No. 2010CD1(1000) Lister Park Project with Laser 

Industries, Inc., for split rail proposed fencing for a 

cost of $148,750.00, and for additional work associated 

with National Grid conflict on Riverside Road flood gate 

for a cost of $23,535.39, for a total change order in the 

amount of $172,285.39-. 

 

8. Change Order: 
Bid No. 2010CD1(1000) Lister Park Project with Laser 

Industries, Inc., for additional inline check valve at 

Centennial Park with a cost of $4,200.00 and additional 

tree removal, and new berm alignment at Bligh and Ketler 

Fields for a cost of $11,635.75, for a total change order 

in the amount not to exceed $15,835.75-. 

 

9. Change Order: 
Bid No. 2010CD2(1001) Smith Pond Project with G&M Earth 

Moving Inc., for a total additional amount not to exceed 

$52,000.81-. 

a. CO#13 – to provide and install new composite treads 
at overlook for an amount not to exceed $16,712.37-. 

b. CO#15 – to provide and install 4’-0” dry well 
connected to new flood gate for an amount not to 

exceed $7,356.80-. 

c. CO#16 – to provide and install (2) new electric 
outlets at fish ladder for future maintenance and 

wildlife monitoring for an amount not to exceed 

$27,931.64-. 

 

 

 

 



3 

 

  10.Change Order: 

Bid No. 2010CD4(1003) with Laser Industries, Inc., for 

installation of an additional streetlight and related 

infrastructure at the Bligh Field parking lot for a total 

change order in the amount of $10,847.06-. 

 

  11.Change Order: 

Bid No. 2010CD4(1003) Greenway Gateways with Laser 

Industries, Inc. for the additional concrete sidewalk for a 

total change order in the amount not to exceed $26,276.10-. 

 

  12.Change Order: 

Bid No. 2010CD5(1004) Greenway Gateways with DP Civil Inc., 

for the additional topsoil and seed at the contracted price 

of $31.50 per square yard for a total change order in the 

amount not to exceed $11,580.00-. 

 

  13.Change Order: 

Bid No. 2010CD6(1005) Mill River Greenway/ADA/Wayfinding 

with Stasi Industries, Inc., for additional sidewalk on 

Peninsula Blvd., for an additional amount not to exceed 

$22,250.00-. 

 

  14.Change Order: 

Bid No. 2010CD6(1005) Mill River Greenway/ADA/Wayfinding 

with Stasi Industries, Inc., for additional RCA and 

unclassified excavation and concrete sidewalk for an 

additional amount not to exceed $7,455.00-. 

 

 

III.BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 

1. Mayor Murray 

2. Trustee Baxley 

3. Trustee Sepe 

4. Trustee Grillo 

5. Trustee Conlon 

 

 


